APPENDIX A: CORRECTIONAL HEALTH CARE SPENDING DATA

State Correctional Health Care Expenditures
Fiscal 2001 and 2008 (2008 dollars)

2001 health care spending

Share of institutional

Total (in thousands) Per inmate correctional spending
Alabama $39,090 $1,580 13%
Alaska $23,136 $7,628 1%
Arizona $102,183 $3,888 13%
Arkansas $27,137 $2,362 10%
California $981,238 $6,426 16%
Colorado $59,259 $3,980 10%
Connecticut $93,066 $5,316 13%
Delaware $20,106 $2,939 8%
Florida $329,785 $4,821 15%
Hawaii $13,331 $3,449 7%
Idaho $13,289 $3,388 7%
lllinois $99,746 $2,249 7%
Indiana $51,213 $2,734 7%
lowa $22,763 $2,859 7%
Louisiana $41,589 $2,486 9%
Maine $12,916 $7,762 14%
Maryland $71,087 $3,011 10%
Massachusetts $59,193 $5,802 8%
Michigan $187,159 $3,867 9%
Minnesota $34,674 $5,413 12%
Mississippi $35,339 $3,074 12%
Missouri $68,382 $2,393 10%
Montana $4,082 $2,390 5%
Nebraska $16,897 $4,316 13%
Nevada $40,242 $4,288 15%
New Hampshire $5,399 $2,232 6%
New Jersey $124,831 $5,327 1%
New York $299,280 $4,430 10%
North Carolina $186,822 $5,836 18%
North Dakota $3,939 $3,773 10%
Ohio $152,126 $3,542 10%
Oklahoma $63,275 $4,201 22%
Oregon $48,452 $4,425 1%
Pennsylvania $186,991 $5,035 10%
Rhode Island $16,099 $4,786 8%
South Carolina $39,111 $1,801 7%
South Dakota $7,443 $2,693 14%
Tennessee $48,955 $3,551 11%
Texas $448,320 $3,393 12%
Utah $9,954 $2,401 4%
Virginia $118,930 $3,977 10%
Washington $70,822 $4,651 10%
West Virginia $15,731 $4,623 10%
Wisconsin $64,126 $3,699 7%

Sources: (1) Correctional health care expenditures: Tracey Kyckelhahn, “State Corrections Expenditures, FY 1982-2010,” Bureau of
Justice Statistics, December 2012, http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid=4556; (2) Total institutional correctional expenditures:
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Justice Expenditure and Employment Extracts.

Note: Nominal data for fiscal 2001 were converted to 2008 dollars using the State and Local Consumption Expenditures and Gross
Investment price index included in the Bureau of Economic Analysis' National Income and Product Accounts. The Bureau of Justice
Statistics did not report data for Georgia, Kansas, Kentucky, New Mexico, Vermont, and Wyoming.
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APPENDIX A: CORRECTIONAL HEALTH CARE SPENDING DATA

State Correctional Health Care Expenditures
Fiscal 2001 and 2008 (2008 dollars), continued

2008 health care spending

Share of institutional

Total (in thousands) Per inmate correctional spending
Alabama $88,886 $3,519 22%
Alaska $30,775 $8,676 15%
Arizona $138,335 $4,450 16%
Arkansas $64,365 $4,900 21%
California $1,981,919 $11,793 27%
Colorado $93,509 $5,213 16%
Connecticut $107,824 $5,682 15%
Delaware $39,033 $5,621 18%
Florida $421,381 $4,645 20%
Hawaii $17,322 $5,175 9%
Idaho $20,602 $4,188 10%
lllinois $99,180 $2,181 9%
Indiana $74,454 $3,135 12%
lowa $34,654 $3,973 13%
Louisiana $49,298 $2,750 10%
Maine $13,797 $6,740 14%
Maryland $140,421 $6,117 13%
Massachusetts $90,146 $8,067 10%
Michigan $304,210 $6,242 19%
Minnesota $52,632 $6,252 18%
Mississippi $50,624 $4,083 17%
Missouri $114,896 $3,812 18%
Montana $7,862 $4,920 6%
Nebraska $27,512 $6,155 30%
Nevada $42,629 $3,584 14%
New Hampshire $25,843 $9,055 33%
New Jersey $147,564 $6,649 14%
New York $354,749 $5,893 13%
North Carolina $233,123 $5,866 21%
North Dakota $5,063 $3,672 8%
Ohio $196,664 $4,034 17%
Oklahoma $70,698 $3,935 16%
Oregon $74,157 $5,476 16%
Pennsylvania $214,197 $4,470 13%
Rhode Island $20,570 $5,501 12%
South Carolina $64,266 $2,715 14%
South Dakota $14,373 $4,307 15%
Tennessee $76,076 $5,348 16%
Texas $417,649 $3,000 13%
Utah $21,183 $4,128 11%
Virginia $134,668 $4,337 15%
Washington $141,308 $8,656 16%
West Virginia $21,735 $4,439 10%
Wisconsin $107,755 $4,846 14%

Sources: (1) Correctional health care expenditures: Tracey Kyckelhahn, “State Corrections Expenditures, FY 1982-2010,” Bureau of
Justice Statistics, December 2012, http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid=4556; (2) Total institutional correctional expenditures:
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Justice Expenditure and Employment Extracts.

Note: Nominal data for fiscal 2001 were converted to 2008 dollars using the State and Local Consumption Expenditures and Gross
Investment price index included in the Bureau of Economic Analysis' National Income and Product Accounts. The Bureau of Justice
Statistics did not report data for Georgia, Kansas, Kentucky, New Mexico, Vermont, and Wyoming.
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APPENDIX A: CORRECTIONAL HEALTH CARE SPENDING DATA

State Correctional Health Care Expenditures
Fiscal 2001 and 2008 (2008 dollars), continued

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Florida
Hawaii
Idaho
lllinois
Indiana
lowa
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin

Total

127%
33%
35%

137%

102%
58%
16%
94%
28%
30%
55%

-1%
45%
52%
19%

7%
98%
52%
63%
52%
43%
68%
93%
63%

6%

379%
18%
19%
25%
29%
29%

12%
53%
15%
28%
64%
93%
55%

7%

113%

13%

100%
38%
68%

Real change in spending, 2001-08
Per inmate

123%
14%
14%

107%
84%
31%

7%
91%
-4%
50%
24%
-3%
15%
39%
11%

-13%

103%
39%
61%
15%
33%
59%

106%
43%

-16%

306%
25%
33%

1%
-3%
14%
-6%
24%
-11%
15%
51%
60%
51%
-12%
72%
9%
86%
-4%
31%

Share of institutional
correctional spending

69%
30%
19%
110%
67%
61%
21%
130%
36%
14%
45%
43%
73%
69%
21%
-1%
36%
25%
112%
58%
44%
84%
27%
135%
-9%
446%
21%
28%
18%
-13%
73%
-31%
43%
38%
47%
112%
9%
36%
11%
165%
57%
60%
-5%
88%

Sources: (1) Correctional health care expenditures: Tracey Kyckelhahn, “State Corrections Expenditures, FY 1982-2010,” Bureau of
Justice Statistics, December 2012, http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid=4556; (2) Total institutional correctional expenditures:
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Justice Expenditure and Employment Extracts.

Note: Nominal data for fiscal 2001 were converted to 2008 dollars using the State and Local Consumption Expenditures and Gross
Investment price index included in the Bureau of Economic Analysis' National Income and Product Accounts. The Bureau of Justice
Statistics did not report data for Georgia, Kansas, Kentucky, New Mexico, Vermont, and Wyoming.
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