## **State Correctional Health Care Expenditures**

Fiscal 2001 and 2008 (2008 dollars)

		2001 health care spending		
	Total (in thousands)	Per inmate	Share of institutional correctional spending	
Alabama	\$39,090	\$1,580	13%	
Alaska	\$23,136	\$7,628	11%	
Arizona	\$102,183	\$3,888	13%	
Arkansas	\$27,137	\$2,362	10%	
California	\$981,238	\$6,426	16%	
Colorado	\$59,259	\$3,980	10%	
Connecticut	\$93,066	\$5,316	13%	
Delaware	\$20,106	\$2,939	8%	
Florida	\$329,785	\$4,821	15%	
Hawaii	\$13,331	\$3,449	7%	
ldaho	\$13,289	\$3,388	7%	
Illinois	\$99,746	\$2,249	7%	
Indiana	\$51,213	\$2,734	7%	
lowa	\$22,763	\$2,859	7%	
Louisiana	\$41,589	\$2,486	9%	
Maine	\$12,916	\$7,762	14%	
Maryland	\$71,087	\$3,011	10%	
Massachusetts	\$59,193	\$5,802	8%	
Michigan	\$187,159	\$3,867	9%	
Minnesota	\$34,674	\$5,413	12%	
Mississippi	\$35,339	\$3,074	12%	
Missouri	\$68,382	\$2,393	10%	
Montana	\$4,082	\$2,390	5%	
Nebraska	\$16,897	\$4,316	13%	
Nevada	\$40,242	\$4,288	15%	
New Hampshire	\$5,399	\$2,232	6%	
New Jersey	\$124,831	\$5,327	11%	
New York	\$299,280	\$4,430	10%	
North Carolina	\$186,822	\$5,836	18%	
North Dakota	\$3,939	\$3,773	10%	
Ohio	\$152,126	\$3,542	10%	
Oklahoma	\$63,275	\$4,201	22%	
Oregon	\$48,452	\$4,425	11%	
Pennsylvania	\$186,991	\$5,035	10%	
Rhode Island	\$16,099	\$4,786	8%	
South Carolina	\$39,111	\$1,801	7%	
South Dakota	\$7,443	\$2,693	14%	
Tennessee -	\$48,955	\$3,551	11%	
Texas	\$448,320	\$3,393	12%	
Utah	\$9,954	\$2,401	4%	
Virginia	\$118,930	\$3,977	10%	
Washington	\$70,822	\$4,651	10%	
West Virginia	\$15,731	\$4,623	10%	
Wisconsin	\$64,126	\$3,699	7%	

Sources: (1) Correctional health care expenditures: Tracey Kyckelhahn, "State Corrections Expenditures, FY 1982-2010," Bureau of Justice Statistics, December 2012, http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid=4556; (2) Total institutional correctional expenditures: Bureau of Justice Statistics, Justice Expenditure and Employment Extracts.

Note: Nominal data for fiscal 2001 were converted to 2008 dollars using the State and Local Consumption Expenditures and Gross Investment price index included in the Bureau of Economic Analysis' National Income and Product Accounts. The Bureau of Justice Statistics did not report data for Georgia, Kansas, Kentucky, New Mexico, Vermont, and Wyoming.

© 2013 The Pew Charitable Trusts

## **State Correctional Health Care Expenditures**

Fiscal 2001 and 2008 (2008 dollars), continued

	2008 health care spending		
	Total (in thousands)	Per inmate	Share of institutional correctional spending
Alabama	\$88,886	\$3,519	22%
Alaska	\$30,775	\$8,676	15%
Arizona	\$138,335	\$4,450	16%
Arkansas	\$64,365	\$4,900	21%
California	\$1,981,919	\$11,793	27%
Colorado	\$93,509	\$5,213	16%
Connecticut	\$107,824	\$5,682	15%
Delaware	\$39,033	\$5,621	18%
Florida	\$421,381	\$4,645	20%
Hawaii	\$17,322	\$5,175	9%
Idaho	\$20,602	\$4,188	10%
Illinois	\$99,180	\$2,181	9%
Indiana	\$74,454	\$3,135	12%
Iowa	\$34,654	\$3,973	13%
Louisiana	\$49,298	\$2,750	10%
Maine	\$13,797	\$6,740	14%
Maryland	\$140,421	\$6,117	13%
Massachusetts	\$90,146	\$8,067	10%
Michigan	\$304,210	\$6,242	19%
Minnesota	\$52,632	\$6,252	18%
Mississippi	\$50,624	\$4,083	17%
Missouri	\$114,896	\$3,812	18%
Montana	\$7,862	\$4,920	6%
Nebraska	\$27,512	\$6,155	30%
Nevada	\$42,629	\$3,584	14%
New Hampshire	\$25,843	\$9,055	33%
New Jersey	\$147,564	\$6,649	14%
New York	\$354,749	\$5,893	13%
North Carolina	\$233,123	\$5,866	21%
North Dakota	\$5,063	\$3,672	8%
Ohio	\$196,664	\$4,034	17%
Oklahoma	\$70,698	\$3,935	16%
Oregon	\$74,157	\$5,476	16%
Pennsylvania	\$214,197	\$4,470	13%
Rhode Island	\$20,570	\$5,501	12%
South Carolina	\$64,266	\$2,715	14%
South Dakota	\$14,373	\$4,307	15%
Tennessee	\$76,076	\$5,348	16%
Texas	\$417,649	\$3,000	13%
Utah	\$21,183	\$4,128	11%
Virginia	\$134,668	\$4,337	15%
Washington	\$141,308	\$8,656	16%
West Virginia	\$21,735	\$4,439	10%
Wisconsin	\$107,755	\$4,846	14%

Sources: (1) Correctional health care expenditures: Tracey Kyckelhahn, "State Corrections Expenditures, FY 1982-2010," Bureau of Justice Statistics, December 2012, http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid=4556; (2) Total institutional correctional expenditures: Bureau of Justice Statistics, Justice Expenditure and Employment Extracts.

Note: Nominal data for fiscal 2001 were converted to 2008 dollars using the State and Local Consumption Expenditures and Gross Investment price index included in the Bureau of Economic Analysis' National Income and Product Accounts. The Bureau of Justice Statistics did not report data for Georgia, Kansas, Kentucky, New Mexico, Vermont, and Wyoming.

© 2013 The Pew Charitable Trusts

## **State Correctional Health Care Expenditures**

Fiscal 2001 and 2008 (2008 dollars), continued

	Real change in spending, 2001-08		
	Total	Per inmate	Share of institutional correctional spending
Alabama	127%	123%	69%
Alaska	33%	14%	30%
Arizona	35%	14%	19%
Arkansas	137%	107%	110%
California	102%	84%	67%
Colorado	58%	31%	61%
Connecticut	16%	7%	21%
Delaware	94%	91%	130%
Florida	28%	-4%	36%
Hawaii	30%	50%	14%
Idaho	55%	24%	45%
Illinois	-1%	-3%	43%
Indiana	45%	15%	73%
Iowa	52%	39%	69%
Louisiana	19%	11%	21%
Maine	7%	-13%	-1%
Maryland	98%	103%	36%
Massachusetts	52%	39%	25%
Michigan	63%	61%	112%
Minnesota	52%	15%	58%
Mississippi	43%	33%	44%
Missouri	68%	59%	84%
Montana	93%	106%	27%
Nebraska	63%	43%	135%
Nevada	6%	-16%	-9%
New Hampshire	379%	306%	446%
New Jersey	18%	25%	21%
New York	19%	33%	28%
North Carolina	25%	1%	18%
North Dakota	29%	-3%	-13%
Ohio	29%	14%	73%
Oklahoma	12%	-6%	-31%
Oregon	53%	24%	43%
Pennsylvania	15%	-11%	38%
Rhode Island	28%	15%	47%
South Carolina	64%	51%	112%
South Dakota	93%	60%	9%
Tennessee	55%	51%	36%
Texas	-7%	-12%	11%
Utah	113%	72%	165%
Virginia	13%	9%	57%
Washington	100%	86%	60%
West Virginia	38%	-4%	-5%
Wisconsin	68%	31%	88%

Sources: (1) Correctional health care expenditures: Tracey Kyckelhahn, "State Corrections Expenditures, FY 1982-2010," Bureau of Justice Statistics, December 2012, http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid=4556; (2) Total institutional correctional expenditures: Bureau of Justice Statistics, Justice Expenditure and Employment Extracts.

Note: Nominal data for fiscal 2001 were converted to 2008 dollars using the State and Local Consumption Expenditures and Gross Investment price index included in the Bureau of Economic Analysis' National Income and Product Accounts. The Bureau of Justice Statistics did not report data for Georgia, Kansas, Kentucky, New Mexico, Vermont, and Wyoming.

© 2013 The Pew Charitable Trusts